

No. 18-1206

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

EVANGELINE J. PARKER

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

REEMA CONSULTING SERVICES, INC.

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal From The United States District Court
For The District of Maryland, Greenbelt Division (8:17-cv-01648-RWT)

BRIEF OF APPELLANT EVANGELINE J. PARKER

Andrew R. Kopsidas
Daniel Tishman
Min Suk Huh
FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.
1000 Maine Ave., SW, Ste. 1000
Washington, DC 20024
Phone: (202) 783-5070

Dennis A. Corkery
Tiffany Yang
WASHINGTON LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS & URBAN AFFAIRS
11 Dupont Circle NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
Phone: (202) 319-1000

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Evangeline J. Parker

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

 A. Ms. Parker’s Hostile Work Environment and Her Retaliatory
 and Discriminatory Termination5

 B. The Underlying Proceedings.....10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT11

STANDARD OF REVIEW14

ARGUMENT15

 A. Ms. Parker Adequately Alleged a Claim for Hostile Work
 Environment Because She Endured Severe or Pervasive
 Harassment Stemming From a Sex-based Rumor.15

 1. The Complaint Properly Alleges that Ms. Parker’s
 Harassment Was Based on Sex.....16

 a. The Alleged Fabrication and Circulation of the Sexually-
 Explicit Rumors Adequately Plead Sex-Based
 Harassment.20

 b. The District Court Erred When It Disregarded the
 Remaining Allegations in Support of Ms. Parker’s Sex-
 Based Hostile Environment Claim.26

 2. The Complaint Properly Alleges that Ms. Parker’s
 Hostile Work Environment Was Severe or Pervasive.....32

B. The Complaint Properly Alleges that Ms. Parker Engaged in Protected Activity When She Opposed a Hostile Work Environment She Reasonably Believed to Exist.....42

C. Ms. Parker Adequately Exhausted her Administrative Remedies as to her Discriminatory Termination Claim49

D. The District Court Abused its Discretion in Dismissing Counts I and II of the Original Complaint With Prejudice.....53

CONCLUSION.....55

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. TV One, LLC</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9919 (D. Md. Jan. 28, 2016).....	23
<i>Beard v. Flying J, Inc.</i> , 266 F.3d 792 (8th Cir. 2001)	40
<i>Benekritis v. Johnson</i> , 882 F. Supp. 521 (D.S.C. 1995)	44, 46
<i>Berg v. La Crosse Cooler Co.</i> , 612 F.2d 1041 (7th Cir. 1980)	45
<i>Bogoly v. Easton Publ'g Co.</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24160 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	39
<i>Boyer-Liberto v. Fontainebleau Corp.</i> , 786 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2015) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brenneman v. Famous Dave's of Am., Inc.</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 828 (S.D. Iowa 2006)	35, 39, 40
<i>Brown v. Baumbach</i> , 437 F. App'x 129 (3d Cir. 2011)	36
<i>Butler v. Ala. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 536 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2008)	47
<i>Bystry v. Verizon Servs. Corp.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5634 (D. Md. Mar. 31, 2005)	23
<i>Carrero v. New York City Housing Auth.</i> , 890 F.2d 569 (2d Cir. 1989), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds</i>	40
<i>Carter v. Norfolk Community Hospital Assoc.</i> , 761 F.2d 970 (4th Cir. 1985)	54

<i>Chacko v. Patuxent Inst.</i> , 429 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2005)	53
<i>Chisholm v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 665 F.2d 482 (4th Cir. 1981)	49, 50, 52
<i>Drinkwater v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 904 F.2d 853 (3d Cir. 1990)	47
<i>Dube v. Hadco Corp.</i> , No. 97-554-SD, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21184 (D.N.H. Feb. 4, 1999)	22, 34
<i>Durham Life Ins. Co. v. Evans</i> , 166 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 1999)	28
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Kolon Indus.</i> , 637 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2011)	5, 14, 24
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>EEOC v. Cent. Wholesalers, Inc.</i> , 573 F.3d 167 (4th Cir. 2009)	40
<i>EEOC v. Navy Fed. Credit Union</i> , 424 F.3d 397 (4th Cir. 2005)	42, 43
<i>EEOC v. Sunbelt Rentals, Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2008)	36, 41
<i>Gillen v. Borough of Manhattan Community College</i> , No. 97 Civ. 3431 (DAB), 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4862 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 1999)	22
<i>Goldfarb v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 791 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 2015)	55
<i>Gross-Jones v. Mercy Med.</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 1319 (S.D. Al. 2012)	36
<i>Harper v. Blockbuster Entm't Corp.</i> , 139 F.3d 1385 (11th Cir. 1998)	47

<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	32, 33
<i>Harris v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 429 F. App'x 195 (4th Cir. 2011).....	32
<i>Hartsell v. Duplex Prods.</i> , 123 F.3d 766 (4th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Hopkins v. Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 871 F. Supp. 822 (D. Md. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 77 F.3d 745 (4th Cir. 1996).....	46
<i>Hoyle v. Freightliner, LLC</i> , 650 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Ingle v. Yelton</i> , 439 F.3d 191 (4th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Jew v. University of Iowa</i> , 749 F. Supp. 946 (S.D. Iowa 1990).....	20, 21, 31
<i>Jones v. Calvert Grp., Ltd.</i> , 551 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2009)	51
<i>Karouni v. Gonzales</i> , 399 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Kaye v. Storm King Sch.</i> , 11 CV 3369, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127508 (S.D.N.Y, June 8, 2015)	28
<i>King v. Jackson</i> , 487 F.3d 970 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	47
<i>Laber v. Harvey</i> , 438 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2006) (en banc)	54
<i>Lamberson v. Six West Retail Acquisition, Inc.</i> , 122 F. Supp. 2d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	45
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) (O'Connor, J., concurring).....	26

<i>Matherly v. Andrews</i> , 859 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Matrix Capital Mgmt. Fund, L.P. v. BearingPoint, Inc.</i> , 576 F.3d 172 (4th Cir. 2009)	15, 26, 54
<i>Mayo v. Kiwest Corp.</i> , 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 20445 (4th Cir. 1996) (unpublished).....	47
<i>McDonnell v. Cisneros</i> , 84 F.3d 256 (7th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>McGruder v. Epilepsy Found. of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-02310-AW, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31807 (D. Md. Mar. 9, 2012)	46
<i>Miles v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 429 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2005)	49
<i>MLC Auto., LLC v. Town of S. Pines</i> , 532 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Mosby-Grant v. City of Hagerstown</i> , 630 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2010)	33
<i>Moyo v. Gomez</i> , 40 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1081 (1995)	45, 46
<i>Ocheltree v. Scollon Prods.</i> , 335 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2003) (en banc)	17, 30
<i>Okoli v. City of Baltimore</i> , 648 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ostrzenski v. Seigel</i> , 177 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 1999)	53, 54
<i>Parker v. Baltimore & O.R. Co.</i> , 652 F.2d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	45, 46
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>

Pryor v. United Air Lines, Inc.,
791 F.3d 488 (4th Cir. 2015)33

Rice v. Central Dupage Hosp.,
No. 96 C 2405, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4732 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31,
1999)46

Ross v. Comms. Satellite Corp.,
759 F.2d 355 (4th Cir. 1985), *overruled in part on other grounds*
by Price Waterhouse, 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....45

Santos v. J.W. Grand, Inc.,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69923 (M.D. La. 2015).....36

Slade v. Hampton Rds. Re'l Jail,
407 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2005) 15

Smith v. First Nat'l Union Bank,
202 F.3d 234 (4th Cir. 2000)49, 50, 51, 54

Spain v. Gallegos,
26 F.3d 439 (3d Cir. 1994)*passim*

Stegall v. Citadel Broad. Co.,
350 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2003)29

Stewart v. Pension Trust of Bethlehem Steel Corp.,
12 F. App'x 174 (4th Cir. 2001) 19

Sydnor v. Fairfax Cty.,
681 F.3d 591 (4th Cir. 2012)50, 51, 52, 53

Walker v. Mod-U-Kraf Homes, LLC,
775 F.3d 202 (4th Cir. 2014)35

Zarda v. Altitude Express Inc.,
883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018) (en banc)18, 31

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12913

28 U.S.C. § 13313

42 U.S.C. § 2000e*passim*

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. § 1601.12(b)49

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure57

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure3, 14, 15, 53
